Rule 2 117 Form 2 348

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2.34B
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED 03420999

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Manchester Disinct Regsitry

Chancery Division 970 of 2009

{a) Insertname(syand  /We (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, DTE House, Hollins Mount,

address{es) of
administraton(s)  Bury BLY 8AT

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b} KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED, DTE House

{b) Insername and address of

registered office of company
Hollins Mount,

{c} Insertdateof Bury BLO BAT

appointment

{d) Insert name of applicant/ () 20 March 2009 by (d) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

appointor
hereby give notice that
the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,
(e} Insert name(s) and address(es) a4 t 15 proposed that (g) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, DTE House, Holling Mount, Bury BLY 8AT

of iquidator(s)

will be the hquidator(s) of the company {IP No(s) 8617/8620

|1 We aftach a cgpy of the final progress report

/—-
Signed W f"

JoniAdminsiatonk)

Dated 17 February 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact informabion in the box

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury

tact vou if there 1= A auery an tha farm Tha mﬂla(: BLO BAT | Tel 0161767 1250
DX Number I DX Exchange
ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
*A4RFYHML*
A12 18/02/2010 176 nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Admunistrators’ Second and Final Progress report
In accordance with
Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 13986
For the period

20 March 2009 to 17 February 2010

17 February 2010

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Holins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLY BAT
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161767 1240




‘Kenrick Door Systems Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Jomt Administrators’ Remuneration

) Estimated Outcome for Creditars

6 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Admnistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 20 March 2009 to 17
February 2010

B Summary of Joint Administrators” Time Costs for the Perod from 20 March 2009 io 17 February 2010

C Additional Information in Relation to Aaministrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice &

D Form 2 34B — Motice of Move from Administration to Crediters' Voluntary Liquidation

E Joint Administrators' statement of proposals

Joint Administralors’ Report
17 February 2010




Kennick Door Systems Limited ~ In Administration

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

ALL MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

John Titley and | were appointed Joint Adminestrators of Kenrick Door Systems Limited (“the Company”} in the
junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division, number 970 of 2009
on 20 March 2003 The administration appointment was made by Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
(‘LTSBCF”) as holder of a qualifying floating charge,

For ihe purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, It should be noted that during
the penod in which the Adminisiration Order 1s i force, any act or function required or authonsed under any
enactment {o be done by the Administrator may be exercised by both or either of the persons holding that
office

The Administration 15 being handled by Leonard Curtis’ Bury office, which is situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8AT

The Company's registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was Booth Street,
Smethwick, West Midlands, B66 2PF

The Company traded from Booth Street, Smethwick, West Midlands, B66 2PF The business trades under its
registered name

In accordance with the requirements of Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986 we
are now submitting our second and final progress report to creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 20 March
2009 to 17 February 2010 This indicates that £121,918 56 will be available to the iquidator to allow a return to
unsecured creditors

Motor Vehicles

A sale of the vehicles owned by the Company was completed on 26 March 2008 The purchaser 1s Midland
Door Services Limited  The consideration was £25,000 payable on completion

The offer was accepted on the advice of our agents, Charles Taylor, as the consideration was higher than
would have been expected on the open market The consideration has been received in full

Intellectual Property

QOur agents also 1dentified that there was a potential value to the Company's telephone number, domain
name and trading style

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 February 2010



Kenrick Door Systems Limited — In Administration

24

31

41

42

43

44

45

Qur agents subsequently sought offers for the intellectual property and interested parties were invited o
submit therr best and final offers by 25 March 2009

A sale of the intellectual properly was completed in the sum of £12,500 on 26 March 2009 The purchaser 1s
Midland Door Services Limited

Debtors

At the date of our appointment, the Company had a debtors ledger in the sum of £845,757 of which
£550,000 00 was estimated o be collectible To date, £545,560 29 has been collected

LTSBCF held secunty over the ledger by way of a fixed charge At our appointment a sum of £184,360 was
owed to LTSBCF A termination charge and further interest has since been appled

| am pleased to confirm that realisations have been sufficient to repay LTSBCF in full and a surplus of
£290,168 has been receved by the Administrators

Further ccllections are currently being heid by our collectior agents and in the Company’s old bank account
These amounis will be forwarded in due course

Collections are continuing with the assistance of our debt collechon agents and the former directors The level
of future recovenes 15 uncertain

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only assets which remain outstanding are the deblors detalled at 2 4 above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The creditors have approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration

The Jomt Administrators’ ttime costs at 31 December 2009 are £92,958 00 This represents 327 hours at an
average rate of £284 28 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod Additional time has been spent in the penod from 1
January 2010 fo the date of this report in finalising the matter, which will be discharged in due course

To date remuneration of £91,629 00 has been drawn by the Joint Adminisiraiors An amount of time has been
spent In January and February estmated at £4,000 00, finahsing the administration, which has not yet been
posted to the system

Time costs of £5,517 00 were incurred in the penod prior to our appomntment which the credifors are not
required to approve £3,371 00 has been paid as it represents time spent 1n assessing the options available to
the Company and ensuring that the Administrators proposals could be achieved

Attached as Appendix C 1s information in relahon to the fim's policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,
dishursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report
17 February 2010




Kenrick Door Systems Limited - In Administration

5

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

64

65

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor
LTSBCF

LTSBCF prowided funding {o the Company by way of a factoning agreement LTSBCF held secunty by way of a
fixed and floating debenture over the Company's assets created on 7 August 2007

At the date of our appointment, the Company had outstanding bock debts subject to fixed charge totalling
approximately £845,757 of which £310,477 was approved for funding The Company's indebtedness to
LTSBCF on our appomtment in respect of the agreement was £184,360 A termination charge and interest has
since been apphed

t can advise that debtor realisations since appointment have been sufficient to repay LTSBCF i full

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolshed for debts owing to HM Revenue
and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ clams The only claims which remarn
preferential are those of empioyees i respect of wages (up to £800 per employee), holiday pay and any
ouistanding contribulions in respect of a pension scheme

All employees were made redundant prior to cur appointment and had clams for outstanding wages and
holiday pay Preferential claims in the sum of £24,049 64 were received | am pleased to report that realisations
have been sufficient to repay preferential creditors i full

Prescribed Part

As LTSBCF have been repaid 1n full, there 1s no requirement to calculate a prescribed part

Unsecured Creditors

The clams of the unsecured creditors have been collated and acknowledged There are funds available to
allow a return to the unsecured creditors once the Company 1s in liguidation thereby achieving the second
purpose of the administration In this case, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a

whole than would be hikely If the Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

We are now in a position to finahise the administratton

The proposals were approved by the creditors and the resolutions approved by the creditors are attached at
Appendix £ There have been no amendments or vanations to the proposals and resolutions approved

As there are funds avaiiable to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, it 1 now appropriate to convert
the Company to Liquidation

Attached at Appendix D 1s a copy of Formn 2 34B, Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation The Jomt Administrators’ appointment will cease upon regsstration of Form 2 34B by Companies
House and the appointment of Liquidator will take effect

The Jomt Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 February 2010




Kennck Door Systems Limited - In Administration

If any credifor has any quenes tn respect of this report, they should contact this office

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

KENRICK DOOR SYSTEMS LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

r

A Poxon
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
17 FEBRUARY 2010

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 February 2010



Kenrick Door Systems Limited - In Administration

Receipts

Motor Vehicles

Debtors

Inteflectual Praperty
Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest & Charges

Less Payments

Pre Appointment Costs
Administrators' Remuneration
Agents Fees and Expenses
Statement Of Affairs Fee
Solicriors' Fees and Expenses
Debt Catiection Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Other Professional Fees
Sundry Expenses

Insurance

Bank Interest & Charges
Wages & Salares

Petitioners Costs
Administrators' Dishursemenis

Distributions

LTSBCF
Preferential Creditors

Balance

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
for the Pertod from 20 March 2009 to 17 February 2010
Estimated to Paid to Recetved / Future Total
realse LTSBCF Paid by
Administrators
£ £

25,000 00 - 25,000 00 25,000 00
550,000 00 254,557 26 291,003 03 545,560 29
12,500 00 - 12,500 00 12,500 00
- 57877 571877
- 155 40 15540
587,500 Q0 254,557 26 329,237 20 583,794 46
- {3,371 00) - {3,371 00)
- {91,629 00) {5,329 00) {96,258 00)
{12,500 00) - {12,500 00)
- (5,000 00) (5,000 00)
(2,822 00) (2,822 00)
(46,362 54) (46,362 b4)
(213 30) {213 30)
- (1,650 00) (1,650 00)
- {75 00) {7500)
- (450 92) {450 92)
(140 00) {140 00)
- {11,811 69) - (11,811 69)
- (977 00) - (977 00)
- {646 55) {251 00 (937 55)
- (177,649 00) {5,620 00) (183,268 00)
(254,557 26) - (254,557 26)
- (24,049 64) (24,049 64)
Nif 127,538 56 {5,620 00) 121,918 56

Jont Administrators’ Report
17 February 2010




0102 Aleniga4 /|
1oday SI0jRlSIkWDY JUIor

SANLIA § 3. ShUN ||y

00 05t 0004t 00682

82 #8Z 0050t 00§61 00 0S¢ 00 G6€ {3) ajey Aunoy abesany

00 956 26 [IFXAN 00cEp e 042 00048 g 00061 9L 056 Q00951 08 0oLt 9 06 0SY'08 048 00 ZZ6'0% a0t (=o)L
09 68¢ seseee 0 - - T sz M ccawe F suoneBisany
£92s2 00022 L 59 Wolee - sy 0 goemt O spaiD Emsz_o&%w_ﬁ
£ 5cz 05 1602 8 e ¢ gose: s - - ooose O ooess v wawuioddy
881z 00 426 812 g010 w - ooz O - 00 069 % gy %O UONEASIUDY [EsataY
L O%E 00 560 € '8 - ooz ov ooserz ° ooose b J9PIOH a1NlUageq
1999¢ 00 024 k& 0zse sl - ool ¢ oo o spiojpue
oL 2z 05 1266 B gecze g OOSEL o OOSEEE SEC oeaoq  SE 0SSB o pipeer P oopgoz ¢ sanqer|
bL 282 wasee el - 005v28 S8 gegg P © ooosest T ossees O siassy
£9 621 00 580 £ . gsz o Wm0 - - 0002 ¢ . : aouainst)
21 264 05 56¢ % 0 oz 2 . ] R - oosu § quawied g Sido8Y
'€ 99t 00269 € wro 0s9el gor 0002 g ) 0558 ¢ oopien ¥ - ) Nanay 3 Lonerg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>”wﬂw__._ 1509 s 1503 spun 1509 SN 1503 Su 1503 spun 1505 spup 1509 spun 1503 sjun
afeiaay [©16] b I0JENSILILIPY ¢ Jo1EnSIuILpY 7 OJEASIUILIPY L JOIRSILILPY | 1aBeue rabeugyy Joiag 1003110

6002 ¥38W303Ad L€ LV SV S1SOO JWIL SHOLVHISININGY 40 AHVYIWANS
8 XION3dd¥

UOBISILILIPY U] - PIJIW|T] SWa)sAg J00g ¥oLUay



Kenrick Door Systems Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMIN!STRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The followng mformation refating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considerad to be relevant (o credilors
Staff Allocation Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner nvolvement from the
outset Other members of siaff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case

Time spent by secrelanal and other suppon staff on specific case related matiers, e g report despatching, s charged
With effect from 1 January 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis

Partner R £395  Administrator 2 £170
Semior Manager £350  Administrator 3 £150
Manager ! £265  Administrator 4 £105
Manager 2 £245  Support £0
Adminisirator | £195

We have nol utihsed the services of any sub-contractors i this case

Professional Advisors

The choice of professional advisors 1s hased around a number of factors including but not resincied fo, ther expertise in
a particular field, the complexity or atherwmse of the assignment and thewr geographic location

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also mdicated alongside, the basis of our
fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject o review en a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

_Charles Taylor (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Farleys (legal advice) ~_______ Hourly rate and disbursements
Harnson Beale & Owen {accounting advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
EK Employment Consultants (employee advice) _Hourly rate and disbursements

Cerberus Receivables (debt collection advioe} ____Hourly rate and disbursements

Disbursements

Specific expenduture relating to the administration of a particular case s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to
as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services
specifically dentifiable to the case, tymcally for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mieage at 40p a mule, incurred by personnel in
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowided
internally such as prnting, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incurred on thrs case are
detanled in Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or commumication facilites provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration Such
expenditure 1s referred to as a “calegory 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on
this basis and are believed to be in Ine with the cost of external provision

Internal phoiocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephene etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £62 90 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Administrators' Report
17 February 2010



Kenrick Door Systems Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D

Form 2 348 - Notice of Move from Administration fo Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Jotnt Adminisirators' Report
17 February 2010




Kennck Door Systems Limited - In Admunistration

APPENDIX E

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that

1

The Jont Administrators continue {0 manage the business, affars and property of the
Company in such a manner as they consider expedient with a view {0 achieving the
statutory purposes of the Administration

if appropriate, the Jont Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor John Titley
be appomted (Jont) Liguidator(s) of the Company NB Creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are nc monies remainng to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as
all matters relating to the Admenistration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will
file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any ctaims that they or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parhies, officers or
former officers, adwisers or former advisers ot the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory Iigquidation in circumstances where assets are
still to be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured
creditors In these circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or John
Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company

Resolutions Approved by the Creditors
The following resolutions were considered by the creditors voting by proxy
That the joint Administrators proposals be approved
Under Rule 2 106 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a
Credifors’ Commitiee, the remuneration of the Joint Admtrustrators be fixed by reference to
time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration, and the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw remuneration as and when
funds are avallable on account of therr ime costs
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detailed on the attached guide to fees
The Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immedately upon ther appontment as
Admmnistrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Administraters’ Report
17 February 2010



